Decision No. C02-0965
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02A-455CP-ETA
THE APPLICATION OF Aurora Limousine, LLC, DOING BUSINESS AS Aurora Airport Shuttle, FOR emergency TEMPORARY AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT OPERATIONS AS A COMMON CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR HIRE.

COMMISSION ORDER DENYING
emergency TEMPORARY AUTHORITY

Mailed Date:  September 4, 2002

Adopted Date:  August 30, 2002
I. BY THE COMMISSION:

Statement, Findings and Conclusions

1. On August 27, 2002, Aurora Limousine, LLC, doing business as Aurora Airport Shuttle (Aurora Airport Shuttle), filed an application for emergency temporary authority to conduct operations as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire for the transportation of passengers and their baggage, in scheduled service, between all points in Aurora, State of Colorado, on the one hand, and Denver International Airport, on the other hand.

2. SuperShuttle International Denver, Inc. (SuperShuttle) filed an Intervention by Right and Request for Administrative Notice to this application on August 29, 2002.  SuperShuttle is authorized under Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 55686 to provide scheduled and call-and-demand limousine service between most points in the eastern Denver metropolitan area, on the one hand, and Denver International Airport (DIA), on the other hand.  In its request for Administrative Notice, SuperShuttle seeks to have the Commission consider a Supplement it filed in Docket No. 02A-412CP-TA.  Finding good cause shown, the Commission grants this request.

3. Pursuant to § 40-6-120(1), C.R.S., the Commission is authorized to grant temporary authority when "there appears to be an immediate and urgent need to any point or within a territory having no carrier service capable of meeting such need."  Section 40-6-120(4), C.R.S., further states: "If the commission is of the opinion that an emergency exists, it may issue temporary authority or approval at once by making specific reference in its order to the circumstances constituting the emergency, in which case no notice need be given, but any such emergency authority or approval shall expire no later than thirty days after it was issued."

4. Aurora Airport Shuttle must meet a two-fold test: first, that there is an emergency need for the transportation services, and second, that there is no existing carrier capable of meeting the need.  If Aurora Airport Shuttle fails to meet either test, the application must be denied.

5. Aurora Airport Shuttle filed various types of documents as support for this application.  The authors of three letters, one from a travel agency, one from a day care and preschool, and one from an individual, state they have used Aurora Airport Shuttle for transportation to DIA or other metro area locations.  However, none of the authors express any emergency need for the transportation service named in this application.  One document appears to be a listing of the times and addresses that a tour company has requested Aurora Airport Shuttle pick up individuals and families from their homes and transport them to and from DIA.  One document contains copies of various business cards.  One document is on Aurora Airport Shuttle letterhead and names the time a passenger is to picked up from a location in Aurora and transported to DIA.  The last document contains the names and addressess of certain individuals that support this application.  However, none of these documents indicates an emegency need exists for the service named in this application or that there is no existing carrier capable of providing the service named in this application.

6. An emergency need for the requested transportation services has not been shown to exist, and it has not been shown that there is no carrier capable of providing the service.

7. This application for emergency temporary authority is not in the public interest.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

8. The Request for Administrative Notice filed by SuperShuttle International Denver, Inc. is granted.

9. The application for emergency temporary authority filed by Aurora Limousine, LLC, doing business as Aurora Airport Shuttle, is denied.

10. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Order.

11. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN THE COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING 
August 30, 2002.
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Bruce N. Smith
Director
i:\trans\orders\02A-455CP-ETA
APPLICANT:

Aurora Limousine, LLC
dba Aurora Airport Shuttle
17668 East Loyola Drive,Unit A
Aurora, CO  80013
INTERVENOR:

SuperShuttle International Denver, Inc.:

4929 Ironton Street

Denver, CO 80239
INTERVENOR’S ATTORNEY:

Richard L. Fanyo

Dufford & Brown, P.C.

1700 Broadway, Suite 1700

Denver, CO 80209-1701

ROUTE:

6, 60, all PUC staff, including staff that may be listed as parties, received this decision electronically.
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